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RESPONDENT QUESTIONS AND  
CITY RESPONSE 

 
Questions Received Through Wednesday, February 07, 2018 
 
Question:  The Consolidated NOFA Information Guide references the Consolidated 
Plan with different date sets.  Which is correct? 
 

Answer: 2015-2019 is the correct date set for the City’s Consolidated Plan. 
 
Question: Are matching funds required for projects applying under CDBG or ESG 
funds? 
 

Answer:  Matching funds requirement(s) are as follows: 
 

- ESG agreements, pursuant to HUD regulations, REQUIRE a dollar for dollar 
(one for one) match. On Page 6 of the Homeless and Homelessness 
Prevention – Part B Application Overview – Evaluation Process – Application 
Scoring and Ranking, there is a significant scoring component for listing the 
appropriate MATCH funds.   
 

- CDBG funding awards DO NOT require a match; however, leveraging of City 
funds with non-City funds is looked upon favorably by the CDBG scoring 
panel. 

 
` 
Question: Is there a MS Word document of the application or do you prefer it in 
Adobe Reader?  
 

Answer: Yes, a MS Word document file is available from the City staff 

contact identified as being associated with a particular NOFA.  You may 
prepare the application in MS Word.  

 

Question: Do we need to submit one Homeless and Homelessness Prevention 
application for multiple program activities (primarily ESG funding for emergency shelter 
and rapid rehousing) or should we submit separate Homeless and Homelessness 
Prevention applications, one for emergency shelter and one for rapid rehousing?  

 
Answer: The answer depends on the number of funding sources being sought 
through the Homeless and Homelessness Prevention application.  If you are only 
applying for ESG funding, it is not necessary to submit multiple applications for 
multiple ESG activities.  Under the example in the above question, an application 
for emergency shelter and rapid re-housing may be submitted in the same ESG 
application.  However, if you are seeking both ESG and CDBG funding for one or 
more of these activities, we are requiring separate applications by activity (not by 
funding source).  In other words, a separate emergency shelter and a separate 



rapid re-housing application will need to be submitted when both funds are being 
sought for an activity.   

###### 
 
 

Questions Received Through Monday, February 12, 2018 
 
 
Question: Our agency is interested in making emergency/transitional facility 
improvements. Would the Community and Homelessness Facility Improvement Projects 
Application or the Homeless/Homelessness Prevention Application be the appropriate 
application? Is there a MS Word document of the application or do you prefer it in 
Adobe Reader?  
 

Answer:   The Community and Homelessness Facility Improvement Projects 
application is the correct application. Yes, a MS Word document file is available 
from the City staff contact identified as being associated with a particular NOFA.  
You may prepare the application in MS Word.  

 
 
Question: Is there more information on the HOME TBRA program? 
 

Answer:   Yes, information regarding HOME TBRA can be found at 24 CFR 
92.209.  Additionally, HUD has issued additional guidance on TBRA, which may 
be found at:   

 
https://www.hudexchange.info/resources/documents/Notice-CPD-96-07-
Guidance-Tenant-Based-Rental-Assistance-Under-HOME.pdf 
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